

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE
No. G030633

MARIA SANTIAGO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

KIA MOTORS AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
State of California for the County of Orange
The Honorable Stuart T. Waldrip
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4187

=====
**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Unfair competition case.
(See Bus. Prof. Code, 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, rule 15(e).)

=====
CLARENCE DITLOW
Center for Auto Safety
1825 Connecticut Avenue
Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20590
(202) 588-1000
(202) 387-0140 (fax)

AARON NISENSEN *
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.L.L.C.
1717 Connecticut Avenue
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 349-3968
(202)331-3759 (fax)

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Safety Act and NHTSA Investigations	3
B. Motor Vehicle Recalls	9
C. Facts and Procedural History	12
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED	14
A. General Preemption Principles	14
B. Preemption Cases Involving the Safety Act	16
C. No Preemption Exists under Established Preemption Analysis	19
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Impliedly Preempted as No Actual Conflict With Any Safety Standard Exists	19
D. There Is No Support for Kia’s Attempts to Radically Alter the Scope of Federal Preemption	21
1. Kia’s Claim that “All Safety Based” Causes of Action Are Preempted Has No Basis in Law and Is Directly Contrary to the Holdings of the Supreme Court	21
2. Kia’s Attempt to Introduce a New Form of Conflict Preemption, the “Potential for Conflict,” Has No Basis in Law or Policy	23
3. The Potential Conflict Advanced by Kia Could Not Exist Under the Safety Act Because NHTSA Has No Authority to Order Recalls and Manufacturers Can Voluntarily Recall Vehicles With No Involvement of, or Impact on, NHTSA	27

4.	Kia’s Citation to a Regulatory Scheme for Recalls Cannot Support Preemption	28
5.	Kia’s Faulty Attempt to Invoke Uniformity Over Safety Cannot Support Kia’s New Preemption Standard	32
ASSERTION OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION IS INAPPROPRIATE		35
A.	The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction	36
B.	NHTSA Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over the Issues in This Case And Will Not Issue a Determination On Any Issues of Importance to the Parties in This Case	37
C.	Any Need for Uniformity in Administrative Regulations or Answers to Administrative Questions Will Not be Served by Referral to NHTSA .	39
D.	NHTSA Does Not Have Expert Knowledge Over the Consumer Fraud Claims in This Action and Does Not Have Specialized Knowledge Over Any Other Claims	43
E.	Any Referral to NHTSA Would Waste Judicial and Administrative Assets and Would be Unfair to the Litigants	46
APPROPRIATE METHODS EXIST FOR THE COURTS TO MANAGE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND REMEDIAL REQUESTS		50
CONCLUSION		52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 37 Cal.App.4th 1291	51
<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 591	22
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 91	31
<i>Braniff Airways v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> (2nd Cir.) 411 F.2d 451	10
<i>Buccery v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1976) 60 Cal. App. 3d 533	22, 29, 30
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> (D.C. Cir. 1988) 846 F.2d 1532	6
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Lewis</i> (D.C. App. 1982) 685 F.2d 656	5-6, 7, 8
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 311	26
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> (D. N.J. 1998) 182 F.R.D. 448	8, 50, 52-53
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	16
<i>Comstock v. General Motors</i> (1959) 99 N.W.2d 627	10
<i>Consumer Justice Center v. Olympian Labs, Inc.</i> (2002) 99 Cal. App. 4 th 1056	24-25, 43, 53
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363	19
<i>Cundiff v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1395	36
<i>Farakas v. Bridgestone Firestone,</i> (W.D. Ky. 2000) 113 F.Supp. 2d 1107	30
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377	36, 43, 47

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Magill</i> (Fl. Ct. App. 1997) 698 So. 2d 1244	52-53
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 280	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Volvo Truck N.V.</i> (7 th Cir. 1997) 112 F.3d 291	35
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> (9 th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1011	11, 32, 53
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (9 th Cir. 1997) 110 F.3d 1410	35
<i>Hillsborough County v. Auto Med. Labs</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 714	27-28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52	19
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Inc.,</i> (S.D. Ind. 2001) 153 F. Supp. 2d 935	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (D.N.J. 1997) 174 F.R.D. 332	52-53
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> (E.D. Pa. June 7, 1993 MDL No. 961) 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7660	8, 37, 47-48
<i>In re General Motors Corporation Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Litigation</i> (E.D. Pa. 1993) 846 F.Supp. 330	37
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 481	26, 30-31
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 519	15
<i>Kemp v. Nissan Motor Corp. Nu. S.A.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 1527	37, 39, 41
<i>Kent v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2002) 200 F.Supp.2d 1208	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ketchum v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> (1996) 49 Cal. App. 4th 1672	15, 22

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	14-16, 23
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> (1985) 471 U. S. 724	15
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1665	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Assoc. v. Abrams</i> (2 nd Cir. 1990) 899 F.2d 1315	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Assoc. v. State Farm</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 29	3, 32
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 290	40, 43
<i>Paccar, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> (9 th Cir. 1978) 573 F.2d 632	16
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> (1915) 237 U.S. 121	40
<i>People v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 597	40
<i>Rice v. Williams Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 654	24
<i>Roberts v. Chemlawn Corp.</i> (N.D. Ill., 1989) 716 F. Supp 364	46
<i>Rorh Industries, Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Trans. Authority</i> (D.C. Cir. 1983) 720 F.2d 1319	46-47
<i>Rojo v. Klieger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	49
<i>Ryan v. Chemlawn</i> (7 th Cir. 1991) 935 F.2d 129	22, 42, 44
<i>Shernoff v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 406	46
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee, Corp.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 238	14-15
<i>South Bay Creditors Trust v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1068	37, 44, 47

<i>Southern California Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. California Apprenticeship Counsel</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 422	39, 47
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. ----, 123 S. Ct. 518	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1093	38
<i>Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc. v. Astoria Hotel, Inc.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 139	41
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> (D.C. App. 1975) 518 F.2d 420	7, 39
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> (D.C. App. 1977) 561 F.2d 923	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> (D.C. App. 1977) 565 F.2d 754	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> (D.D.C. 1983) 574 F. Supp. 1047	44, 45
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> (D.D.C. 1987) 656 F. Supp. 1555	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1998) 841 F.2d 400	10, 42
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (D.D.C. 1990) 130 F.R.D. 260	52-53

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Business & Professions Code	
§ 17200	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C.	
§ 301013	
§ 3010233	
§ 3010317, 29, 34	
§ 30103(b)29, 34	
§ 30103(d)29, 30	
§ 30118 <i>passim</i>	
§ 30120	7
§ 301624, 49	
§ 30163	7
§ 30166	4

49 C.F.R.
§ 552.8 6, 8
§ 554.10 6
§ 554.11 6
§ 579.5 4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., p. 24 (1966) 3
S. Rep. No. 3101, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966),
reprinted in 1966 U.S. Code
Cong. and Admin. News 2709, p. 2720 3
Conf. Rep. No. 1919, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (1966) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

60 Federal Register 13752 (1995) 8
64 Federal Register 30100 (1999) 8
AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY
(3d Ed. 2000) 26
Dix W. Noel, *Manufacturer's Negligence of
Design or Directions for Use of Product*,
(1962) 71 Yale L.J. 816 10
McDonald, *Judicial Review of NHTSA Ordered Recalls*,
(2001) 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1301..... 3-4, 5, 9, 11
Schwartz and Adler,
Product Recalls: A Remedy in Need of Repair,
(1984) 34 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 4017. 10
West Group, *Automobile Design Liability* 3d (2003). 5
Motor Vehicle Defect and Recall Campaigns,
(October 1998) DOT HS 808 795 10
